

December 20, 2024

Woman's Club of Dyersburg Library Fund

Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

Table of Contents

Woman's Club of Dyersburg Library Fund	3
Private Acts of 1929 Chapter 267	3

Woman's Club of Dyersburg Library Fund Private Acts of 1929 Chapter 267

WHEREAS, The Woman's Club of Dyersburg, Tennessee, is now, and has been, attempting to promote, maintain and support a Public Library in Dyer County, said Public Library being managed under the auspices of the said Club and said Library being considered a public benefit to the said County; and

WHEREAS, The County Court of said County has seen fit to make appropriations to the said Woman's Club for use in its Library fund, but has now discontinued said appropriations only on the ground that there might not be proper legal authority for making said appropriation; and

WHEREAS, The said County court of the said County, at its regular January Term, 1929, passed the following resolution;

WHEREAS, The Court saw fit to discontinue its appropriations to the Woman's Club for use in its library fund by reason of lack of legal authority and feeling that it is to the best interest of the citizenship of the County that said appropriations for said work be continued, now therefore:

Be it resolved, By the County Court of Dyer County at an adjourned session of said Court held on this the 14th day of January, 1929, that we request our Floterial Representative, J. S. Riley, and Senator, J. B. Avery, to introduce as soon as possible and have passed an Act authorizing County Court of Dyer County to appropriate the sum of One Hundred Dollars per quarter to the Woman's Club of Dyersburg in aiding and promoting a public library being conducted under the auspices of said Club for the year 1929, and a similar sum each year thereafter so long as the Court sees fit to continue said appropriation, and that the Clerk of this Court furnish said representatives of the General Assembly now in session a copy of this resolution.

The 14th day of January, 1929.

SECTION 1. That Dyer County be, and is, hereby enabled, empowered and authorized to make the appropriation in accordance with the above resolution of the said County Court, One Hundred Dollars to be appropriated quarterly during the year 1929 and during as many years thereafter as the said Court sees fit and proper to continue said appropriation to the Woman's Club of Dyersburg same to be paid out of the general funds of the County for use in its library fund for the purpose of promoting, supporting and maintaining the said public library so managed under the auspices of the said club.

SECTION 2. That this Act take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: February 22, 1929.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/womans-club-dyersburg-library-fund